
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 13 January 2021 - 6:00 pm
Virtually via Teams

Date of publication: 5 January 2021 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Yusuf Olow
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: yusuf.olow@lbbd.gov.uk

Membership

Cllr Maureen Worby 
(Chair)

LBBD (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration)

Dr Jagan John Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Elaine Allegretti LBBD (Director of People and Resilience)

Cllr Saima Ashraf LBBD (Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and 
Engagement)

Cllr Sade Bright LBBD (Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration)

Cllr Evelyn Carpenter LBBD (Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement)

Bob Champion North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Matthew Cole LBBD (Director of Public Health)

PS Kimberly Cope Metropolitan Police 

Sharon Morrow Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group

Fiona Peskett Barking Havering & Redbridge University NHS Hospitals Trust

Nathan Singleton Healthwatch - Lifeline Projects Ltd.



Standing Invited Guests

Cllr Paul Robinson LBBD (Chair, Health Scrutiny Committee)

Terry Chaplin London Fire Brigade

Brian Parrott Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Adults Board

Vacant London Ambulance Service

Ian Winter CBE Independent Chair of the B&D Local Safeguarding Children 
Board

Vacant NHS England London Region 



AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members of the Board are asked 
to declare any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered 
at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 10 
November 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 

BUSINESS ITEMS 

4. COVID-19 update in the Borough  

5. Corporate Parenting Annual report (Pages 9 - 26) 

6. Integrated Care Partnership - Governance arrangements (Pages 27 - 51) 

7. ReMove Abuse (Pages 53 - 68) 

8. Forward Pl
[...]
l of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Tuesday, 10 November 2020
(6:00  - 7:40 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, 
Fiona Peskett, Nathan Singleton, Melody Williams and Melissa Gilmour

Also Present: Cllr Paul Robinson and Brian Parrott

78. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Evelyn Carpenter and Ian Winter.

79. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

80. Minutes (15 September 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September were confirmed as correct.

81. Director of Public Health update on Covid-19 cases in Barking and 
Dagenham

The Director of Public Health (DPH) introduced the regular report on Covid-19 
cases in Barking and Dagenham and asked the Intelligence and Analytics Officer 
to present the latest data (as of 30 October), highlighting the relevant local aspects 
such as the geographical spread of the virus and the different groups at higher risk 
of admission to hospitals and of deaths, and a range of comparisons with cases 
across NE London. 

The DPH referenced the main drivers for the upward trend of positive cases in the 
Borough and in NE London generally with increasing rates of testing, which was in 
contrast to the reduction in testing and lowering positive case numbers in London 
as whole. It was therefore inevitable that the number of positive cases per 100,000 
of the Borough’s population would exceed 200 probably by tomorrow.

In total there had been sadly 183 deaths in Barking and Dagenham which 
[...]
rd. A more detailed report on 
these matters is due to be presented to the Board in January 2021, when 
approvals would be sought as to how the ICPB proposes to work together in 
practice including the proposed terms of reference for the key governance bodies 
of the BHR Integrated Care Partnership.  It was noted that a workshop is being 
held at the end of November to progress these issues.

The DPH commented that these structural changes will hopefully present the 
opportunity for the Delivery Group to get on and make a real difference such as 
the place based changes that are necessary to address a number of health needs 
from paediatric through to older people services.  

The Deputy Chair remarked that for him this was about the B&D Partnership and 
therefore structurally it was important to get this right as based on the 80:20 
principles most decisions should be taken locally and be accountable. 

The Chair commented that from her discussions with colleagues across London 
the pace and direction of changes varied considerably. Important for B&D the 
changes were being led and directed from the bottom up rather than being dictated 
nationally. She concluded that once the governance and structural arrangements 
were more finalised, she would present them to her Cabinet colleagues for a view.

Accordingly the Board noted the report.  
   

     

84. Phlebotomy System Update

Following concerns expressed about the lengthy waiting times for local residents 
for non-urgent blood tests, Ceri Jacob, Managing Director, BHR CCG provided the 
Board with an update on the current position. 

Prior to the pandemic Barking, Havering and Redbridge a range of providers 
across acute, community and primary care provided phlebotomy services/clinics 
across approximately 53 sites. However, with the onset of the COVID-19 
pandemic, the focus shifted to enable providers to respond with the priority being 
to keep patients and staff safe while maintaining a blood testing service f
[...]
 and Dagenham had 
not been accepted and that further discussions were taking place to reach an 
agreement.       

Page 8



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

13 January 2021

Title: Corporate Parenting Report

Report of the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Vikki Rix, Head of 
Performance and Intelligence, Children’s Care 
and Support, Commissioning, People and 
Resilience

Contact Details:
Tel: 0208 227 2564
E-mail: Vikki.Rix@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Directors: Chris Bush; Commissioning Director for Children’s Care and 
Support; April Bald; Operational Director for Children’s Care and Support

Accountable Strategic Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director for People and 
Resilience

Summary

The Members Corporate Parenting Group (MCPG), chaired by the Lead Member of 
Social Care and Health Integration is the key strategic group that ensures the Council, 
and its partners, are the best possible ‘parents’ to our looked after children and care 
leavers.  

The MCPG produce a detailed Corporate Parenting report annually and the latest report 
can be found at Appendix 1. This Annual Report provides an overview of what we are 
doing well, the key achievements in the last year, what are our key challenges and our 
plans to address those challenges in 2020/21 and beyond.   

In addition, the DfE National Implementation Adviser for Care Leavers carried out a two-
day virtual visit to the Local Authority on 11 and 12 November 2020. This visit included 
meetings with the Leader, Lead Member for Social Care and Health Integration, Acting 
Chief Executive, Director of Children’s Services, Operations Director for Children’s Care 
and Support and Senior Officers across the Council including partner agencies, and focus 
groups with some of our Care Leavers. The visit was very positive, and a summary is set 
out in section 4. 

Recommendation(s)

The Health and Wellbeing Board
[...]
t provides an overview of what we are doing well, our key 
achievements in the last year, what are our key challenges and our plans to 
address those challenges in 2020/21 and beyond. The report presents activity and 
performance data from 2019/20 and identifies the Board’s plans and priorities for 
the year ahead. 

3.4 The report clearly shows that strong and effective senior leadership is in place with 
an unrelenting focus on improving outcomes for Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers. Most of our Looked After Children are placed within family settings and 
placement stability is good. Our adoption scorecard performance is improving year 
on year and this has been recognised by the DfE. We are no longer on the adoption 
task force improvement radar but improving adoption timelessness continues to be 
a priority area. The Virtual School is strong and demonstrating good outcomes in 
attainment, attendance, compliance, and quality of PEPs. The majority of Looked 
After Children are in good or outstanding schools. Our Virtual School supports Care 
Leavers and in this academic year, we have 20 Care Leavers who are at University 
and four Care Leavers who have graduated.

3.5 The Council’s commitment to Care Leavers has been significantly strengthened and 
currently, 92% of our Care Leavers are living in suitable accommodation – above all 
comparators. 65% of Care Leavers are in education, employment, and training, up 
by 3% on the end of year figure and above national, London and statistical 
neighbours.  

3.6 Our Children in Care Council is pivotal to the work of the MCPG and we have 
strengthened their voice and participation in 2019/20. We formally consult with 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers through an annual survey, and response 
rates continue to rise. However, we recognise the volume of those participating 
needs to increase and are exploring young-people friendly digital options. We 
celebrate our children’s achievements at an annual awards ceremony. Due to 
COVID-19 this year, workers are visiting young people to deliver their trophies and 
certificates and taking pictures which will be collated to mark the occasion.

3.7 Improving health arrangements and outcomes for Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers have been top priorities throughout 2019/20, an Ofsted recommendation.  
Since Ofsted, we co-located the NELFT LAC Team with our Social Care team and a 
new IHA dashboard tracks timeliness and performance. We also set up a multi-
agency LAC Health Sub-Group chaired by the CCG tasked to improve health 

Page 11



arrangements for LAC and Care Leavers. This Sub-Group reports to the Corporate 
Parenting Group. 

3.8 Looked After Children’s and Care Leavers’ mental health is a priority particularly 
during COVID-19 where isolation is increased. A good proportion return a Strengths 
and Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ), and these are now tracked via improved 
reporting functions so we can ensure a holistic approach to our Care Leavers’ 
health needs. A CAMHS Hot clinic has supported an improved mental health offer. 
In addition, the CAMHS Transitions Group has been set up to look at pathways for 
young people transitioning from children to adults’ mental health provisions. 

3.9 We recognise that health arrangements for Care Leavers still require improvement 
and are working on addressing health passports. The multi-agency Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers Health Sub-Group reporting into the Corporate 
Parenting Group has been tasked to drive forward improvements in this area. All 
Care Leavers are now encouraged to download the NHS App, by the provider 
specialist nurses, which has many functions and is regularly updated. The hard-
copy version of the health passport is no longer used. Work is ongoing at the LAC 
Health Subgroup with an audit proposed for January 2021 to assess variation and 
compliance, led by the provider and Local Authority.  

3.10 Whilst we have much to be proud of with the impro
[...]
ble Housing Panel (VHP) set 

up in 2019 and the multi agency NEET Panel are impacting on improving care leavers 

outcomes to above national, London and statistical neighbours.  

Strong Virtual School achieving good outcomes. Our Virtual School is strong and 

demonstrating good outcomes in attainment, attendance, compliance and quality of 

PEPs.  Children in care attainment at KS1, KS2 and GCSE is above the children in care 

national average, and overall absence from school and fixed-term exclusions for children 

in care remains below the national children in care averages.  The majority of our children 

in care are in good or outstanding schools. 

Strengthened strategic oversight and leadership to improve health outcomes for 
children in care and care leavers.   There have been improvements both strategically and 
operationally in this priority area but with much still to do.   Whilst a high proportion of 
children have up to date health assessments, initial health assessments has been a cause 
for concern.   In 2019, we co-located the NELFT LAC Team with our social care team and a 
new IHA dashboard tracks timeliness and performance.   We also set up a multi agency  
LAC Health sub-group chaired by the CCG tasked to improve health arrangements for LAC 
and Care Leavers.  This sub-group reports to the Corporate Parenting Group. The CCG has 
also established a monthly LAC Quality Improvement Group.   
Performance on health assessments is improving

We recognise that health arrangements for care leavers still require improvement and are  
working on addressing health passports.  The Health sub-group has been tasked to drive 
forward improvements in this area.

Most children are placed within family settings and placement stability is good and an 

improving picture.   Placement stability - both short term and long term - has improved 

further in 2019/20 .  Short term placement stability improved with only 7% experiencing 

three plus placements during the ye
[...]
ionships / Psychosocial history / Complex 
Needs (Drug and alcohol, Mental health) / Motivation / Immediate concerns 
and Safeguarding.

Intervention: The intervention will be based on 1:1 case management and will 
be delivered by a team of three case managers, service manager and a 
partner support service. Where clear cohorts form that are group ready 
Cranstoun will deliver group work with men through their men and 
masculinities programme approach. Intervention will be delivered in 
community-based settings at a variation of times, including evenings. 
Intervention will include regular safety planning, as well as ongoing dialogue 
and feedback to referrers at referral, assessment and treatment intervention, 
highlighting any increased risk or concern as well as providing progress and 
engagement reporting, identifying Static Risk and Dynamic Risk factors. 
Cranstoun’s case management system will track and log interventions and flag 
risk. Risk assessment tools will include: Perpetrator Risk Identification 
Checklist / Inventory of coercive and controlling behaviours / Evaluation at 
initial, interim and end to identify shift in thinking / Safety planning / Disrupt 
intervention – focusing on Recency, frequency, gravity.

The key work takes learning from a range of integrative theoretical tools and 
interventions such as: Psycho-educational / Psychodrama / Cognitive 
behavioural therapy / Trauma informed approach. Cranstoun will use ‘disrupt 
interventions’ in order to reduce risk and increase safety for victims/survivors 
and children, including working in partnership with police in order to support 
Non-Molestation orders, Custody, Occupation and Domestic Violence 
Protection Orders (DVPO). Cranstoun have evolved their current programme, 
ensuring responsivity to local and national trends. Cranstoun ensure the 
relevance of their material by engaging with a range of governing and research 
bodies, including RESPECT and Kings College London.

Partner Support Service: - Cranstoun will provide an attached support offer to 
partners/ex-partners of all perpetrators engaged. This will include a pro-active 
telephone call offering partners/ ex-partners support, consisting of weekly 
safety planning, one to one emotional support, advocacy and onward referral 
into Barking and Dagenham’s established survivor offer delivered by Refuge. 
Cranstoun will use its Domestic Abuse case management system IZZUKA to 
track and log interventions and flag any risk. Risk assessment tools used will 
include: DASH RIC (risk identification check list); Evaluation (perpetrator 
programme completion and 3 months post completion); Safety planning.

Accommodation: We will use accommodation that is either in the Council’s 
ownership or to which the Council has nomination rights. This includes leased 
accommodation, temporary accommodation and stock held in the Housing 

Page 64



Revenue Account (HRA). The aim is to charge rent for individuals placed under 
this programme, which mean that there will be no net cost in providing 
accommodation. However, given the nature of the programme it is recognised 
that in some cases we will need to cover the cost of the rent to meet the wider 
aims of the programme. This is being fully funded through external Home 
Office monies.

The accommodation will be offered as a short-term lease and the perpetrator 
will have a full affordability assessment. It is important to note that should a 
household not be able to afford two rents due to benefits not covering it (as 
would potentially be the case when a woman flees to refuge accommodation 
for example) then we would be assessing the family to better understand 
where we would be better to cover the rent – with the remaining family, for 
example, to ensure no ongoing financial abuse is taking place. Accommodation 
will include basic hard furnishings.

Aftercare: The pilot is only for a limited time of one year. As a partnership we 
are aware that to create change both the perpetrator and the survivor, as well 
as any surviving children will need access to ongoing support – and for 
survivor’s, therapeutic recovery offers. This is not always specialist in nature 
but may be through tackling isolation for example. Cranstoun will offer onward 
referral into local offers and aftercare will be discussed at steering groups. For 
those who access the accommodation strand this will be reviewed by the 
steering group for every case. 

Evaluation: There is limited evidence in terms of independent evaluation 
focused on impact rather than engagement of perpetrator responses across 
the country and this is a crucial element to the budget as it will help the 
decision making at the end of the project as to whether it has successfully 
impacted the lives of residents and whether it has created a change in demand 
in relation to care and support, adult mental health, children’s mental health 
etc. LBBD cutting-edge data systems and support from the Insights team will 
allow us to track the impact of this work in a comprehensive way. This will be 
commissioned externally as the initial bid specified independent evaluation. 

The evaluation will consider how successfully the programme has delivered 
impact alongside savings. At the end of the project, should we have identified 
savings based on the evaluation we will seek to continue the project based on 
those local savings rather than seeking additional funding. If we require more 
time, then we will seek to extend the length of the evaluation to try to create a 
longer term understanding of impact on families.

4. External Funding 
1.1.Throughout the learning we engaged funders, sector specialists and stakeholders 

across the system. This generated a significant amount of interest, particularly from 
funders who recognised the potential benefits of such an innovative approach to 
tackling domestic abuse. Not only is it new in its approach but it is untested and 
unevaluated. Therefore, it i
[...]
/ part is 
private)

Sponsor and 
Lead officer / report author

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
13.1.21

Integrated Care Partnership - Governance arrangements   

Seek agreement to governance arrangements for ICP
 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)
Alison Blair, Director of 
Transition, BHR CCG

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
13.1.21

COVID-19 update in the Borough   (including vaccinations)

 Wards Directly Affected: Not Applicable

Matthew Cole, Director of 
Public Health
(Tel: 020 8227 3657)
(matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk)

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
13.1.21

ReMove Abuse 

 Progress update on ReMove Abuse, the domestic abuse perpetrators 
programme

Hazel North-Stephens, Chris 
Bush

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
13.1.21

Corporate Parenting Annual report

 To note and comment on the Corporate Parenting annual report 2019-20

Vikki Rix, Chris Bush

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
9.3.21

Community hubs: concepts and offer Rhodri Rowlands, Mark 
Fowler

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
9.3.21

Health Inequalities Pye Nyunt, Mark Tyson

P
age 73

mailto:matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk


Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
9.3.21

IAPT and Community Solutions
 

Rhodri Rowlands, Mark 
Fowler

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
9.3.21

Mental Health bids

 Progress update on the Mental health bids
 

Clare Brutton, Chris Bush

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
9.3.21

Care Homes Update Louise Hider-Davies, Chris 
Bush

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board:
9.3.21

Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report

 To note and receive the annual report of the Safeguarding Children 
Partnership 2019-20  

Justine Henderson, Chris 
Bush

HWBB timetable with deadlines set by Democratic Services 

Date of HWBB Meeting Forward Plan deadline to 
include agenda items by

(midday)

Final Report to
Dem Services

(midday)

Statutory Agenda
Publication Date

(midday)

Wednesday 13 January 2021
Fri 11/12/20

Fri 31/12 Tue 05/01

Tuesday 9 March 2021
Fri 5/2/21

Thurs 25/02 Mon 01/03

Tuesday 15 June 2021
Fri 14/5/21

Thurs 28/05 Mon 07/06

P
age 74



APPENDIX 1

Membership of Health and Wellbeing Board:

Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), LBBD Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration
Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Barking and Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Elaine Allegretti, LBBD Director of People and Resilience 
Cllr Saima Ashraf, LBBD Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement
Cllr Sade Bright, LBBD Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and Aspiration
Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, LBBD Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement 
Melody Williams, North East London NHS Foundation Trust
Matthew Cole, LBBD Director of Public Health 
John Carroll, Metropolitan Police
Fiona Peskett, Barking Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust
Sharon Morrow, Barking & Dagenham Clinical Commissioning Group
Nathan Singleton, Healthwatch Barking and Dagenham (CEO Lifeline Projects)

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 10 November 2020
	5 Corporate Parenting Annual report
	Corporate Parenting Annual Report - Appendix 1

	6 Integrated Care Partnership - Governance arrangements
	Appendix 1 DRAFT - BHR ICP Board ToR v10
	Appendix 2 BHR ICP governance structure_December 2020

	7 ReMove Abuse
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 13 January 2021
(6:00  - 7:27 pm)

Present: Cllr Maureen Worby (Chair), Dr Jagan John (Deputy Chair), Elaine 
Allegretti, Cllr Saima Ashraf, Cllr Sade Bright, Matthew Cole, Sharon Morrow, 
Fiona Peskett and Nathan Singleton

Also Present; Cllr Paul Robinson and Brian Parrott 

87. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Evelyn Carpenter and the Integrated Care 
Director at Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (BHR CCGs).

88. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

89. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting on 10 November 
2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020 were confirmed as correct.

90. COVID-19 update in the Borough

The Director of Public Health (DPH) updated the Board. The last five weeks had 
been extremely difficult with resources being stretched. However, the number of 
cases had started to slow and there were signs that they were plateauing.

The DPH praised the integrated care partnership noting that all parts of health 
care, such as Primary Care, NELFT, the police and fire brigade, had stepped up 
and had gone above and beyond what was required of them. 

The Chair expressed her thanks to staff who have had to deal with the pandemic 
noting that Board members would find it difficult to appreciate the sheer scale of 
the pandemic’s effect on the healthcare system.  

The Senior Intelligence and Analytics Officer (SIAO) gave a presentation providing 
the Board with the following Covid-19 indicators: 

 B&D had the highest number of infections per 100,000 for the previous two 
weeks.

 Overall, there was a reduction in infections in Greater London from 16% two 
weeks earlier to 1% last week.  Two vaccination sites would be opening in 
the borough at the following locations.

a. London East in Dagenham 
b. Broadway Theatre in Barking 



 Testing rates had improved and there had been an increase in home testing 
kits being sent out. Barking and Dagenham had the second highest test 
rate, from 30th December to 5th January in the country. 

 Infection rates were higher among children of secondary school age, though 
now in decline, whilst primary school age children remained stable. 

 There were 35 Covid-19 related deaths in the week ending 1st January 
2021. 

 The average figure in relation to excess deaths was 18.4 over the same 
period, based on a five-year average. 

The Deputy Chair, who is also Chair of BHR CCGs, noted that most care home 
residents in the borough had received their first dose of the vaccination. There had 
been delays in vaccinations owing to care home residents being reluctant to have 
the vaccination at the appointed times. The Chair said that his would be followed 
up offline. 

The Deputy Chair noted that, only when vaccinations are extended to lower 
cohorts, will Covid-19 be brought under control. The Board were concerned that 
some members of the public were refusing to accept the vaccine noting that fake 
claims were circulating online. The Chair said that the Council would arrange for 
communications to be issued challenging these claims and urging the public to be 
vaccinated when it is offered, not to contact their GP asking for the vaccination and 
instead wait to be contacted. 

The Board noted the update.

91. Corporate Parenting Annual report

The Head of Performance and Intelligence, Children’s Care (HPICC) updated the 
Board reporting that the Corporate Parenting Board had been strengthened to 
include members of partner agencies. The Chair stated that, as a priority, there 
was a need by the Corporate Parenting Board to increase the number of looked 
after children whom the Council engages through the Skittlz programme, whilst 
overcoming the challenges of Covid-19. 

Ofsted had recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board membership be 
extended to include representation from the Department of Work and Pensions 
and the Probation Service. It was also stressed that more specialist workers were 
needed such as a dedicated housing officer as well as a wellbeing officer in the 
leaving care team. 

A considerable proportion of children have been placed in a family setting and both 
short term and long-term placement stability had improved. There had been no 
adoption delays or breakdowns. 

The ‘Virtual School’ was deemed by Ofsted to be strong following their inspection 
in February 2019, demonstrating improved performance and outcomes for looked 
after children’s attendance and attainment. Most children are in schools rated 



‘good’ or ‘outstanding’ however the ‘Virtual School’ provides additional support to 
those who are in schools rated as ‘requiring improvement.’ The ‘Virtual School’ 
also assists care leavers who are planning on going into further education or 
training. It was further noted that: 

 92% of care leavers live in suitable accommodation
 65% of care leavers are in employment, education, or training 

The improved outcomes were planned to be celebrated at the annual ‘Looked 
After Children Awards’ ceremony. However, the ceremony was cancelled owing to 
Covid-19. Young people still received their awards and photographs were taken to 
celebrate their achievements.

Mental health remained a priority and a ‘strengths and difficulties questionnaire’ 
was sent to all looked after children aged between 4 and upwards. 

The Chair noted that the service had come a long way and praised the 
multiagency approach that ensure that looked after children and young people 
were given adequate support. The Chair expressed thanks to all staff involved. 

The Board noted the report. 

92. Integrated Care Partnership - Governance arrangements

The Director of Transition (DOT) at BHR CCGs presented a report on a review that 
had been undertaken with a view to building on the strength of partnerships in 
Barking and Dagenham, Havering, and Redbridge. A workshop was held in 
November 2020 with the delivery group where priorities were identified. 

National guidance had been issued in relation to integrated care systems and it 
discussed the development of care systems by 2022. This would be developed in 
relation to North East London and how this would fit with the move to a single 
CCG. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board was asked to approve the new Terms of 
Reference (ToR) for the Integrated Care Partnership Board that would, subject to 
approval, come into force on 1st April 2021. The DOT explained that the new ToR 
were necessary as the Board would be taking on responsibility for a broader range 
of functions. The ToR have been reviewed by legal advisors and by governance 
leads in each partner organization. As some statutory decisions would remain the 
responsibility of the CCG, the ToR was in two parts and Part 2 would be restricted 
to CCG members only. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board resolved to agree to the implementation of the 
new Terms of Reference for the Integrated Care Partnership Board, and that the 
new Terms of Reference would come into force on 1st April 2021. 

93. ReMove Abuse

The Lead Commissioner Community Safeguarding (LCCS) presented her report to 
the Board. 

Prior to October 2019, there was no systemic approach to dealing with domestic 



violence abuse tailored to the borough. In 2020, the Health and Wellbeing Board 
received two updates on how a systemic approach to domestic abuse was being 
constructed. Refuge, a charity, was commissioned to deliver targeted services 
within tier 3 and tier 4 support and children’s current support. Additionally, the aim 
was to ensure that accountability was moved from the victim, and why they did not 
leave the abuser, to the abuser and why they did not stop. 

The pilot would involve working with Cranstoun, a charity that provides assistance 
on domestic abuse. The pilot would consist of the following elements: 

 Assessment: Referral would come from professionals and self-referrals. 

 Intervention: The intervention would be based on 1:1 case management 
and will be delivered by a team of three case managers, service manager 
and a partner support service. 

 Partner Support Service: Cranstoun would provide an attached support 
offer to partners/ex-partners of all perpetrators engaged. 

 Accommodation: Housing that is either in the Council’s ownership or to 
which the Council had nomination rights would be used to house 
perpetrators. The accommodation would be offered as a short-term lease.

 Aftercare: The LCCS was aware that to create change both the perpetrator 
and the survivor, as well as any children would need access to ongoing 
support. It was noted that since the pilot is time limited to one year this 
created challenges, however Cranstoun would refer users onward to 
support agencies.

 Evaluation: There was limited evidence in terms of independent evaluation 
that focused on impact rather than engagement of perpetrator responses 
across the country. A quote had been received for an independent 
evaluation and, at the time of the meeting, was being considered.   

Covid-19 presented a challenge. Domestic Violence protection orders when issued 
by the police, meantg victims could not return to their home for 28 days. However, 
the victim often had nowhere to go. Accommodation would be offered, however it 
was often far away from the area and the lack of local support networks negatively 
affected victims and any children they had. The LCCS elaborated on this by 
discussing a case study highlighting the problems with this approach whereby a 
victim expressed a preference for staying in the family home with the abuser 
fearing being moved would adversely affect her mental health and that of her son. 

The LCCS disclosed that perpetrators of domestic violence were spoken to and 
noted that: 

 Many indicated that they wanted to change their behaviour which was 
unexpected. 

 The Respect helpline, which takes calls from abusers saw a higher number 
of calls than those that dealt with victims. 

These factors would be integrated into the model, and as a result, a focus would 



be placed on intervention and assessment. The LCCS went through the possible 
outcomes highlighting that the victim and the abuser: 

 may resolve their issues and reunite.
 may agree to split/divorce on amicable terms. 
 may not be able to resolve the abusive relationship, or the abuse escalates, 

in which case greater intervention would be needed.
 
The LCCS emphasised that the situations would be kept under close review. 

A bid was submitted to the Home Office’s Perpetrator Fund in September 2020 to 
secure funding for the new approach. There had been delays, however the LCCS 
explained that some prototype work had been carried out. The grant agreement 
had recently been signed and the aim for the next year was to identify 100 
perpetrators for intervention and to provide alternative accommodation to the 
family home for 10 perpetrators. 

The LCCS then stated that it was the intention to get a good mix of referrals and 
that it would not be assumed that the perpetrator was always male and the victim 
female, given that domestic violence can be perpetrated by females and occurred 
within same sex relationships. 

The Board noted the update

94. Forward Plan

The Board noted the forward plan. 


